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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

 
TIMOTHY CAREY, MARTHA CHAM-
BERS, SCOTT LUBER, MICHAEL 
REECE, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

 
v. 
 

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMIS-
SION, MEAGAN WOLFE, in her offi-
cial capacity as Administrator of WEC 

 
Defendants. 

 

 
 
 
 

No. 3:22-cv-00402 
 
 

Judge Peterson 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND EMERGENCY DECLARATORY RELIEF 

IT IS DECLARED that: 

 
1. Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1., as applied to voters with disabilities who need 

assistance with voting, conflicts with federal law and is preempted by 
Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act. 

 
a. Defendants are therefore ENJOINED from enforcing this provision 

against Plaintiffs, qualified Wisconsin voters with disabilities who 
require third-party return of their absentee ballots through the mail 
or in person to their respective municipal clerk (“ballot-return assis-
tance.”). 
 

b. Defendants are therefore DIRECTED to, within one week of the date 
of this Order, instruct municipal clerks that federal law requires 
Wisconsin voters to be permitted to receive assistance from a person 
of their choice, other than the voter’s employer or agent of that em-
ployer or officer or agent of the voter’s union, with the return of their 
absentee ballots, either by mail or in-person to the municipal clerk.  
The instruction to municipal clerks shall specify that such assistance 
includes ballot-return assistance.  
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2. Plaintiffs are qualified Wisconsin voters with disabilities. Thus, to com-

ply with the Voting Rights Act, Title II of the Americans with Disabili-
ties Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, and the First and Four-
teenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, Plaintiffs are 
permitted, for the November 2022 general election, to use ballot-return 
assistance to return their completed absentee ballots. 

 
3. Ballot-return assistance is a reasonable accommodation under the ADA 

that does not fundamentally alter the nature of the absentee balloting 
program.  

 
4. As to Plaintiffs Carey and Reece, a ban on ballot-return assistance vio-

lates the First and Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.  
 

 

 
Entered this ___ day of _____, 2022. 
 
     BY THE COURT: 
      
     _______________________ 
     JAMES D. PETERSON 
     Chief United States District Judge 
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Dated: August 23, 2022. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Scott B. Thompson   
 
Scott B. Thompson (Wis. 1098161) 
Elizabeth M. Pierson (Wis. 1115866) 
LAW FORWARD INC. 
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 
250 
Madison, WI 53703-0326 
414.241.3827 
sthompson@lawforward.org 
epierson@lawforward.org 
 
Jeffrey A. Mandell (Wis. 1100406) 
Douglas M. Poland (Wis. 1055189) 
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 
900 
Post Office Box 1784 
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784 
608.256.0226 
jmandell@staffordlaw.com 
dpoland@staffordlaw.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert J. Gunther Jr. (N.Y. 1967652) 
Christopher R. Noyes (Mass. 654324) 
Omar Khan (N.Y. 4528162) 
Julia Pilcer Lichtenstein (N.Y. 5337035) 
Sara E. Hershman (N.Y. 5453840) 
Jared V. Grubow (N.Y. 5771845) 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
(212) 230-8800 
Robert.Gunther@wilmerhale.com 
Christopher.Noyes@wilmerhale.com 
Omar.Khan@wilmerhale.com 
Julia.Lichtenstein@wilmerhale.com 
Sara.Hershman@wilmerhale.com 
Jared.Grubow@wilmerhale.com 
 
Justin R. Metz (Mass. 705658) 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 526-6000 
Justin.Metz@wilmerhale.com 
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